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DECISION

Chairman’s Ruling

15 July 2011
Complaint 11/372



Complainant: D. Matthews



Advertisement: Panasonic New Zealand
Complaint: The television advertisement for Panasonic advertised the Panasonic Viera television and featured a voice-over which said, amongst other things, “…And built in internet connectivity including Facebook and full Skype functionality. We bring all of this together in a television. Just so Winston can talk to his mummy while she’s away working…”. It featured a man and his dog sitting on a couch communicating through the Panasonic Viera television on Skype to a woman who was on her laptop.
Complainant, D. Matthews, said “The advert portrays the TV being used for a "Skype" video phone call. The quality of picture exceeds that capable of a video call over the internet currently available, it is that which you would expect of a video camera, not the laptop camera the women is shown as using.”
The relevant provisions were Basic Principle 4 and Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics.
The Chairman noted the concerns of the Complainant that the picture quality of the Skype call featured in the television being advertised exceeded the capability of a video call over the internet currently. However, the Chairman considered that the purpose of the Skype call which depicted the actress talking through her laptop and being pictured in the Panasonic Viera television, was to demonstrate the functionality of the television (i.e. that it had Skype capability). The Chairman, while accepting that the picture of the actress on Skype may exceed the capability of video calls over the internet at the current time, she did not consider that the advertisement reached a threshold to mislead consumers. Accordingly, the Chairman was of the view that the advertisement was not misleading as required by Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics and observed a due sense of social responsibility as required by Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. As such the Chairman said that there was no apparent breach of the Code of Ethics and ruled that there were no grounds for the complaint to proceed.
Chairman’s Ruling: Complaint No Grounds to Proceed
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